In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insotvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016 &

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

v

Companies House

Paragraph 49{4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986
<
[m]
7
1
=2
x *A7L60XFM*
A23 20/112/2018 #241
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number

lofofafsf4a]6l2]0

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full | Bosu Body Bar Limited

bold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Steven
Surname Muncaster
I Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber{ The Chancery
Street ‘ 58 Spring Gardens
Post town ’ Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region
Postcode T
Country ‘
u Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) |§arah Helen © Other administrator
Use this section to tel us about
Surname | Bell another administrator
E Administrator's address e
- P —
Buiding ramelnumber | The Chancery e b
Street [ 58 Spnng Gardens anather administrator
Post town ‘ Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region ’
Postcode rrrrrrrr
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date
1

Administrator's
Signature

Signature )
X X

Signature date

file [ Blolif




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Chloe Hazley

@ Where to send

Address.

[Company " Duff & PhefpS Lid.
|
|

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

|
-

Post town

Manchester, M2 1EW

‘ County/Region

= [ [ [T

Country

|nx

Telephone

+44 (0) 161 827 8000

Echecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

2 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 10




DUFF& PHELPS

18 December 2018

Report to Creditors
and Statement of

Proposals

Bosu Body Bar Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 25 Gctober 2018 to 18 December 2018
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Definitions

Word or Phrase

Bosu Body Bar Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents /L SH

Lambert Sruth Hampton Group Limited, independent agents who
wereg nstructed by the Joint Admnistrators to value and sell the
unencumbered tangible assets of the Company

the Appointment Date

25 October 2018, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

the Bank / Santander

Santander UK Plc. with whom the Company banked with credit only
banking facilities

BLM

Business Lite Memo

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in deating with
the Admimistrabion

the Company

Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number (09434629)

Cross Street Premises

Leasehold premises located at 46 Cross Street. Manchester, M2
7AR

CvL

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

DBEIS

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Sirategy

Didsbury Premises

Leasehold premises located at 741 Wimslow Rd, Didsbury,
Manchester, M20 6RN

the Directors

Sarah Beck, Oliver Drummond and Josef Faddoul. the Directors of
the Campany as at the Appointment Date

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Fhelps Lid.. The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens. Manchester,
M2 1EW

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Hill Bickinson

Hill Dickinson LLLP, the Joint Admimnistrators’ solicitors

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Steven Muncaster and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act. where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
Companys net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made availabie to non-preferential creditors

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals, dated 18 December 2018

DUFF & PHELPS



Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Admimnistration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

the Purchaser

Bosu Holdings Ltd, the purchaser of the business and certain assets
of the Company
(Company Number: 11659190)

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2018 {as amended)

the Shareholders

Oliver Drummond, Sarah Beck. Patrick McMorrow and Josef
Faddoul, the Shareholders of the Company

5P 9 Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insoivency Practifioners in refation io disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SiP 13 Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 — industry best prachice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation {o the acguisition of assets of
insolvent comparnies by Directors

SOA Statement of Affars, documentation suppled by the Director
outlining the Companys financial positton as at the Appointment
Date

SPA Saie and Purchase Agreement dated 12 Naovember 2018

Trading Penod

The Administration trading period from 25 October 2018 to 12
November 2018

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment} Regulations
2006

DUFF&PHELPS



Bosu Body Bar Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
18 December 2018

Contents
1 Introduction
2 Background

3. Events leading up to the Administration
4, Purpose of the Administration

5 Statement of Affairs

6 Progress of the Administration to Date
7. Investigations

8. Liabilities and Dwvidends

9. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
10.  Costs & Expenses

11 Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
12 EC Regulation

13. Deemed Approval

14  End of the Administration

15 Joint Administrators’ Proposais

16 Other Matters

Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2 Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account

3 Statement of Affairs

4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
5 Fee Estimate

8 Fees Narrative

7 Estimated Expenses of the Admimistration

8 Statement of Creditars’ Rights

9 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF& PHELPS




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

3.2

33

34

Bosu Body Bar Limited (in Administration)
Joint Admirsstrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
18 December 2018

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 25 October 2018 by the Directors of the Company in
accordance with Paragraph 22 of the Act.

In accordance with Paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either or both of the Joint Admintstrators

This report is the statutory statement of proposals of the Joint Admirsstrators. It sets out the
circumstances teading up to their appointment and their strategy for achieving the purpose of the
Administration,

In accordance with the Rules, these proposals are deemed delivered to creditors within two
business days of the date of this report.

Background

Statutory information on the Company and & summary of its financial tustory is included at
Appendix 1

Upon incorporation on 11 February 2015, Cliver Drummond and Josef Faddoul were appointed
as Company Directors. On 18 February 2016, both Sarah Beck and Patrick McMorrow were also
appointed as Company Direciors. however Patrick McMorrow subsequently resigned on 31
January 2017

The Company specialised in the preparation and setling of healthy fast food/takeaway alternative
meals and operated from two leasehold premises in the Manchester area

in addition, the Company provided a meal preparation service in which they offered ‘bulk buy’
options These orders were taken largely via the Company’'s website, where the aption to have a
monthly subscription to the meal preparatior service was avallable

The Company also offered a delivery service via third party food couner services such as Just
Eat and Deliveroo.

At the Appointment Date there were five employees. all of which were transferred to the
Purchaser under TUPE regulations on 12 November 2018 in accordance with the SPA.

Events Leading up to the Administration

Upon incorporation, the Company nitially operated from leasehoid premises in Chorlteon,
Manchester Despite initial cash flow difficulties, the Company traded successfully over the
following months.

Due to the imtial success of the Chorlton site, the Directors took the decision to expand the
business and opened a second outlet in Didsbury, Manchester in September 2015

As with the Chorlton outlet, the Company experienced initial cash flow difficulties but remained
popular with local customers

It soon became apparent that the Company's stock expenditure was disproportionate to the size

of the business, This further affected cash flow difficulties and the Directors attemptec to source
alternative but cheaper suppliers.

DUFF&PHELPS




3.5

3.6

37

3.8

3.8

3.10

31

313

314

315

316

4.1

Bosu Body Bar Limited (in Administration}
Joint Agministrators’ Report to Creditors and Statermnent of Proposals
18 December 2018

Staffing 1ssues subsequently arose across both sites and the Directors feit that they were unable
to effectivety manage both the Chorlton and Didsbury stores simultaneously. Consequentty, the
decision was taken to close the Chorlton outlet and focus efforts solely on the Didsbury store.

The Directors subsequently opened the Cross Street Premises in Manchester City Centre In June
2017 It was believed that, despite the significant nitial expenditure reguired to open a store in
the city centre, the increased footfali wouid be sufficient fo aliow the store fo trade successfully.

During this period, the Company accrued arrears of ¢£40,000 in respect of VAT and, following
further investigation, the Directors believed they had received poor tax advice from the
Company's former accountants.

in order to rectify the position and begin repaying arrears. the Company entered into 2 Time To
Pay arrangement with HMRC in January 2018 and the sum of £1.000 was repaid on a weekly
basis. The Directors aiso appointed new accountants who were able to reduce the annual VAT
liability for the following year by circa 90%,

Unfortunately. the Directors expenenced simiar management difficulties operating the two stores
in Didshury and Manchester, as had been the case when they previously operated the Didsbury
and Chorlton sites together

The Didsbury site began to suffer and cash fiow constraints on the new outlet in Manchester City
Centre further affecied the Company’s financial position.

The Company s costs significantly increased with the opening of the second outiet and its arrears
with HMRC and suppliers became unmanageable

Increasing financial difficulttes and mounting creditor pressure cuiminated n a number of the
Company's suppiters placing the Company on stop and therefore the Company was having to
pay for stock on proforma terms

Furthermore, both the respective rent and rates had falien into arrears and both the landiord and
local authorities were threatening to take enforcement action against the Company in respect of
these arrears.

As g result the Directors sought professional advice from the Company’s accountant and Duff &
Phelps Following a review of the Company s financial position the various options available to
the Company were discussed and it was decided that an Administration route would represent
the most appropriate strategy. It was alse decided that the Company would continue trading
whilst a purchaser for the business was sought

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and, having
regard to the Insclvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines. considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appomtment,

Steven Muncaster and Sarah Bell were subsecuently appointed Joint Admirusirators on the
Appomntment Date by the Directors

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
s Rescuing the Company as a going concern: or

« Achieving a better result for the Company s credifors as a whole than would be iikely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in Administration): or

DUFF & PHELPS



4.2

4.3

44

45

51

52

53

54

61

62

63

64

65

Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Administration)
Jomnt Administrators Report 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

e Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators believe
that the first objective cannot be met given that the Company’s habilities exceeded its assets, and
substantial working capital would be required to facilitate on-going frade to return the Company to
a position of solvency.

The second objective has been achieved as the Joint Administrators have been successful in
achieving a sale of the Company's business and assets on a going concern basis. It 1s believed
that this has resulted in a higher realisable value being received for the Company's assets
Furthermore. all employees of the Company transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE regulations
upon completion of the sale This has avoided any preferential claims and reduced the overall
creditor posftion

The third objective is not applicable in this instance as there are no secured or preferential
creditors

The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out in
the remainder of this report

Statement of Affairs
The Joint Administrators requested a Statement of Affairs from the Directors upon appointment

Statements of Affairs have been provided by Otliver Drummond and Josef Faddoul on 29
November 2018. Copies of these are attached at Appendix 3.

A Statement of Concurrence has been requested from Sarah Beck but 1s yet to be received.

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amournt owed. This does not affect their
claim.

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
Appointment Date and will continue to be managed and financed are set out befow.

Administration Trading Period

Upon ther appointment, the Joint Administrators attended the Company's trading premises to
undertake an immediate review of the Company's financial and operationa!l position

The decision was immedately taken to continue to itrade the business whilst the Joint
Administrators pursued a sale of the business and assets as a going concern It was considered
that should a sale as & going concern car be achieved, asset realisations would be maximised

and creditor claims would be minimised.

it was agreed that the Directors would continue with the management of the business under the
close supervision of the Joint Administrators due to therr operational knowledge and the

experience they had of the business
The Directors were instructed to only use monies held in the Company s pre-appointment bank

account to purchase food stock and make payments deemed crifical fo the continued trade that
were bona fide business expenses

DUFF&PHELPS




66

67

6.8

6.9

6.10

611

612

613

614

6.15

616

618

619

Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Administration)
Jomnt Agministrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

The Joint Administrators secured access to the Company's online banking and tll facilities to
monitor expenditure during the Trading Period.

The Joint Administrators ceased trading activities on 12 November 2018, following the sale of
the business and certain assets to the Purchaser. Further detaills of the sale are provided below

A full reconciliation of the Company's sales and trading expenditure during the Trading Period is
currently being undertaken. Unfortunately, this exercise had been delayed as Santander
revoked access to internet banking facilites, therefore the Joint Administrators had to request
copy bank statements for the Trading Period.

These statements have only been received recently and having completed an initial
reconcihation, there are several transactions that need to be verified to supporting
documentation andfor as bona fide business expenditure Enguiries have been made of the
Directors In this regard and the Joint Administrators are awatting a response in order to
complete this reconciliation exercise

Based upon current estimates, it 1s not expected that there will be any significant trading surplus
generated n the Trading Pericd.

For the sake of completeness, the business at the Didsbury Premises was closed down prior to
the Appointment Date by the Directors and there was no trading activity undertaken by the Joint
Administrators from this site.

Further details on the outcame of the Trading Period will be provided in the next report to
creditors

Sale of Business and Assets

The Joint Administrators took the decision to begin marketing the business and assets of the
Company shortly after the Appointment Date

The Joint Administrators worked closely with the Directors to collate information and produce a
BLM. The BLM provides interested parties with a brief overview of the Company, its financial
position and asset details

The BLM. together with a non-disciosure agreement. was circulated to a totat of 1,026 potential
mterested parties on 29 October 2018 as well as being circulated within Duff & Phelps’ internal
database

The Duff & Phelps dalabase includes cerporate financiers. entrepreneurs. solicitors, business
advisors and financiers

The Joint Admnistrators requested that all interested parties sign and return the non-disclosure
agreement n order to be provided with more specific detals of the Company and that all
expressons of interest were o be received by 1 November 2018, together with proof of funding.

A total of three interested parties returned signed non-disciesure agreements which enabled
those parties to receive further specific iInformation regarding the Company and its affairs. in
order to carry out due diligence

Following the passing of the deadline for offers. only one oifer was receved in the sum of
£30,000

DUFF&PHELPS



6.21

6.22

6.23

6.24

625

6 26

627

628

Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Admirusiration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

The Joint Administrators discussed the offer with the Agents who confirmed that this would
represent the best price achievable for the business and certain assets of the Company. It was
also considered that as all employees would transfer to the Purchaser under TUPE regulations
upon completion. this would negate preferential claims and provide a better outcome for creditors
as a whole

In view of the above, and based on the advice of the Agents, the Joint Administrators accepted
the offer of £30.000 and the sale to the Purchaser completed on 12 November 2018.

The breakdown of the sale consideration 1s summarnised below

Asset Consideration
Rights to Company Name ) A £ 5.0007
Company Records N £ 1
Goodwilt o £ 1,500 R
Equipment ) £ 19,998
_-\”Nork in Progress B £ 1.000
Stock £ 2.500
Intetiectual Property B . £ 1
Total N ) £ 30,000

In accordance with SIP 13. a summary of the transaction with the Purchaser ts detalied below

The Purchaser Bosu Holdings Limited (Company Number; 11659180}
Date of Transaction 12 November 2018
Associated Parties Bosu Holdings Limited s connected to the Company by

way of common directorship as detailed below. -

Common Directors, Sarah Beck Oilwer Drummond and Josef Faddoul
The sale consideration was received in full upon completion of the sale,

Licence to Occupy

The Joint Administrators granted the Purchaser a licence 1o occupy the Cross Street Premises as
part of the SPA.

The licence to occupy has been granted to the Purchaser for the period of six menths from 12
November 2018 to 11 May 2018

Under the terms of the hcence to occupy. the Purchaser wilf pay a monthly hicence fee equivalent
to any rent and/or service charges that fall due during the period of the licence to occupy

To date, the sums of £8,333 and £89 have been received in respect of rent and service charges
respectively

DUFF&PHELPS



6.29

6.30

6.31

6 32

6 33

6 34

6 35

6 36

6.37

6 38

6 39

6 40

6 41

642

643

Bosu Body Bar Limited {0 Adnunistration;
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Propesals
18 December 2018

These monies will be paid across to the landlord of the Cross Street Premises under the terms of
the lease.

Cash at Bank

The Company operated a number of bank accounts with Santander prior to the appointment of
the Joint Administrators.

As at the Appointment Date, the Company's current account held a credit balance of £1,147

As detalled earlier in this report, the Joint Administrators utilised the funds held 1in the Company’s
pre-appoiniment bank account to fund any frading critical expenses. such as stock and courier
costs. The Directors were instructed {o retain copies of receipts for all expenditure incurred during
the Trading Period and provide these to the Joint Administrators

Following the completion of the Trading Period, the Joint Administrators wrote to Santander
requesting that the Company's accounts be frozen and any credit balances be transferred to the
Administration estate account

The Joint Administrators are in the process of reconciing the monies recerved from Santander
and the iIncome and expenditure incurred during the Trading Pernod

An update will be provided to creditors in the Joint Administrators’ next report once a full
reconciliation has been carried out

Leasehold Property

As creditors will be aware. the Company operated from two leasehold premises in the
Manchester area, being the Didsbury Premises and Cross Street Premises.

As detalled earlier In this report. the Joint Administrators granted the Purchaser a licence to
occupy the Cross Street Premises for the period of six months, to allow the Purchaser a period
of ime with which to negotiate a new lease with the landlord

The iandlord of the Didsbury Premises has been advised that because the Company had
ceased trading and there was no intention of the Jont Administrators to recommence any
trading activity from the Didsbury Premises, there would be no benefit of occupation derived {o
the Administrat:on estate, and rent would not be paid as an expense of the Administration

As a resulf the Joint Administrators have been able to maximise realisations for the benefd of
the estate by negating the costs of uplift, removal and storage of the tangibie assets by selling
them in-situ.

The Joint Administrators aiso instructed the Agents to appraise the leases to see whether there
was any realisabie value for the benefit of the estate to be secured by way of any reverse
premiums.

The Agents subsequently confirmed that there was no value i the Joint Administrators’ interest in
the leasehold premises at either the Didsbury Premises or Cross Street Premises.

Considering this, the Joint Administrators are currently taking steps to return the keys to the
iandlord of the Didsbury Premises and seeking a surrender of the lease.

The Joint Administrators will also be reviewing the position as far as rent deposits are
concerned as these may be realisable for the benefit of the Administration estate. The Jont
Administrators understand that there were rent deposits in place with both the Didsbury
Premises and the Cross Street Premises

DUFF&PHELPS



6.44

6.45

6.46

6 47

71

7.2

7.3

81

82

83

84

Bosu Body Bar Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
18 December 2018

This particular matter is subject {o ongoing enquiries and investigations by the Joint
Administrators and the Agents The Joint Administrators are unable to disclose any further
information at this stage so as not to prejudice the cutcome of discussions with the respective
landiords.

Bank Interest

Bank Interest accrued during the Administration penod totals £5.

Other Assets

The Joint Administrators are currently liaising with the Company's accountanis to determine
whether a claim for overpaid VAT can be made. An update will be provided to creditors in the
next report

There are no other known tangible assets to be realised far the benefit of the estate.
Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBEIS regarding the
conduct of ali directars that held office in the three years prior to the Admmistration. This report
must be filed within three months from the Appointment Dare and the content of this report is

confidentia!

The Joint Administrators have a statutory duty to investigate any antecedent transactions which
includes but is not hmited to.

s Transactions at an undervaiue. Section 238 of the Act,

s Preferences, Section 239 of the Act; and

» Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

The Joint Administrators’ investigations in this regard have commenced and remain ongoing. If
creditors have any :nformation which they think will assist the Joint Administrators with therr

investigations, please forward details to Duff & Phelps, The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens.
Manchester, M2 1EW or by email to Jamie.Maddox@DuffandPhelps.com

Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors

The Company has no outstanding charges according to the informatian avaitable at Companies
House

Therefore, the Company has no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

As detalled earlier in this report, all empfoyees of the Company transferred to the Purchaser
pursuant to TUPE following completion of the sale of business and certain assets to the

Purchaser

In view of the above. no preferential claims are expected to be received in the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



8.5

8.6

87

88

89

8.10

91

Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property. as foliows. -

Net property iess than £10,000 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution t{o the non-
preferential creditors would be disproportionate to

the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter fo a
maximum of £600,000.

As detaited abave. the Company has not granted a floating charge, therefore the provisions of the
Prescribed Part do not apply.
Non-Preferential Creditors

According toc the Company's records. non-preferential creditors total £323,526 The non-
preferential creditors can be summarised as follows:

Creditor Claim
Trade & Expense Creditors m£ 78,526
HM Revenue & Customs o £ 5.000
| Business Rates £ 60,000
| Dr Ramzi Faddoul £ 180,000
| Total N £ 323,526

Based on current information 1t 18 anticipated that there will be insufficient asset realisations to
enable a distribution to non-preferential creditors

This will be dependent upen the following’

The level of fulure asset realisations,

The level of preferential creditor claims,

The level of non-preferential creditor claims, and
The cosis of the Administration

L)
oo

.
X

-

*

+
*

If not already done so creditors of the Company should complete the Proof of Debt Form at
Appendix 9 and return same to the Joint Administrators

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees charges and expenses incurred by the Joint Adminisirators or
their firm. or another person qualfied to act as an Insolvency Practitioner. befare the Company
entered Administration but with a view to its doing so

DUFF&PHELPS



9.2

93

10.

101

102

103

104

10.5

106

107

10.8

Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Administrabion)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

The Pre-Administration costs are summarised below

£
Duff & Phelps: Fees 1,811
Hill Dickinson LLP Fees 662
TOTAL Pre-Administration Costs 2,473

*The above costs are exciusive of VAT

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the Administration, 18 subject to approval under r 3.52 of the Rules. and not part of the
Proposais subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Scheduie B1 lo the Act,

Costs & Expenses
Estimated Fees and Expenses
It is proposed that the Joint Administrators fee bhasis is based on time cosis

The time costs already charged since the Appointment Date are analysed at Appendix 4 Time 1s
charged in six-minute units

The Joint Admiristrators will be seeking the approval of the general body of creditors for their
remuneration

The amount proposed to be drawn in fees over the life of the case by the Joint Administrators 1s
shown at Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate The total amount indicated effectively acts as a cap on the
level of fees to be drawn by the Joint Administrators

Given the level of realisations anticipated in the Administration. it 1s unlikely that the Jomnt
Administrators’ fees will be recovered i full.

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total circa £10,288 (as
shown at Appendix 7 - Estimated Expenses Schedule) This schedule illustrates the estimated
expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information purposes only No approval is
required by creditors This estimate may change over the course of the Administration. but
creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated reasons in the annual Progress
Reporis

The total time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators since the Appomtment Date total £40,406
representing 140 hours at an average charge out rate of £288 per hour

in accordance with SIP & the Joint Administrators have provided creditors with additional
information regarding major areas of time recorded

e The sum of £13.808 has been incurred under the heading Trading This relates to time
incurred during the Trading Period, including haising with the Directors regarding day to day
operations 0 ensure a successful Trading Period, as well as monitoring and reviewing the
Company's onling till portal and banking facilities, Time was also spent haising with suppliers
and negotiating new couner/service contracts for the Trading Period.

s  The sum of £8.807 has been incurred in respect of Sale of Business Such time was spent

producing informaton to distribute to potential interested parties, holding discussions with
potential interested parties and liaising with the Agents in respect of these interested parties
to attempt to secure maximum realisations

DUFF&PHELPS



108

10.10

11.

12.

121

13.

13.1

132

133

14,

141

142

Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Admunistration)
Joint Admiristrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

e The sum of £6.041 has been incurred under the heading Statutory Matiers This time was
incurred drafting, filng and issuing the statutory notice documents to creditors, Court and
Companies House, as well as all other relevant stakeholders A substantial element of this
time has also been spent drafting the Proposals

» The sum of £3,664 has been incurred in respect of Freehold and Leasehold Property. This
relates to time spent liaising with the Landlords of both the Didsbury Premises and Cross
Street Premises regarding the leases and dealing with the licence to occupy the Cross Street
Premises granted to the Purchaser as part of the SPA.

Also attached at Appendix 6 1s the Fees Narrative, a summary of key issues, {o assist creditars in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefit to creditors. Further details of assets and liabilities and
the estimated return to creditors, If any, are in the body of this report

Details of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Adnunistrators are attached at Appendix 8.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
A Receipts and Payments account 1s provided at Appendix 2 and 1s self-explanatory
EC Regulation

It 1s the Joint Admrustrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation apphes and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

Deemed Approval

A creditors decision on the approval of the Proposals will not be sought as the Joint
Administrators believe that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to non-preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators Proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors of the Company
unless creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company request
the Joint Administrators to seek a specific decision from the Company s crediors by 8 January
2016.

Further information is provided at Appencix 8 — Statement of Creditors’ Rights

End of the Administration

The options available to the Joint Admirustrators for the exit from the Administraton are as
follows

Creditors’ Voiuntary Liguidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Directors
Dissoluhon of Company

From 26 May 2015, under the Small Business Enterprise and Employment Act 2015. the Joint
Admimstrators have the power io distnbute a Prescribed Part to creditors. without Court
agreement. In addition, there is no exit to CVL available just for the purposes of distributing a
Prescribed Part (if apphcable)

DUFF&PHELPS



14 3

14.4

14 5

14.6

147

15.

151

152

Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Administration)
Jomnt Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators recommend that at the appropriate time
the Company should be dissolved for the reasons set out below,

The Joint Administratars have formed the view that once all the outstanding Admunistration
matters have been finalised, and all habilities incurred during the Administration have been
discharged, there will be insufficient funds available to aillow a distribution to non-preferential
creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part {if any}.

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators, then
In accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedute B1 to the Act, the Jomnt Administrators will give
notice to the Registrar of Companies to the &ffect that the Company has nc remaining property,
at which stage the Administration will cease and the Joint Administrators will cease to act.

The Company will be dissolved three months following the registration of this notice at the
Registrar of Companies,

You wil note from the proposais section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from the Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should
this prove more appropriate at the time

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators proposals shall be deemed approved by the creditors on the expiry of
the penod in which a decision can be requisitioned by creditors as detailed at Appendix 8

The Joint Administrators propose the following

1521 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration {o deal with such outstanding
matters In relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary unty
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

1522 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generaily exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, In ther sole and absolute
discretton consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

152.3 That the Jomnt Adminstrators once all outstanding matiers have been satisfaciorly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaming
property which might permit a distnbution to s crediors, af which stage the
Administration will cease and the Joint Administrators will cease 1o act.

152 4 That the Joint Administrators. where they consider that there are funds avalable to be
distnibuted to the non-preferential creditors (other than under the prescribed part) take the
necessary steps to put the Companry into either CVL or into Compulsory Liquidation as
they deem appropriate It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators. currently Steven
Muncaster and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators shouid the
Company be placed into CVL In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the
Act and Rule 3.60(6){b} of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liguidator. provided the namination 1s recewved at this office prior to the
approval of these proposals in the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators
will be appointed Joint Ligquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be
done by all or any one or more of them,

DUFF&PHELPS




16.

16.1

162

Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Repont 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

15 2.5 That the Joint Adminisirators be discharged from ail frability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or therr
appomtment otherwise ceasing

1526 That the Joint Admiristrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

15 2.7 That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate in the total sum of £99,497 1s approved.

15.2.8 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their company’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”),

In addition, the following resolution which is not part of the Proposals.

1529 That the unpaid Pre-Adminustration Costs fotalling £2,473 plus VAT as detalled n the
Joint Administrators’ statement of Pre-Administration costs I1s approved for payment as an
expense of the Administration.

Other Matters

if any creditor has any information concerning the Company's affawrs that they would like to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention. then they would be pleased to hear from them

K you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Jamie Maddox.

Steven Muncaster
Joint Administrator

Enc

The affairs business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adminisirators Stever Muncaster ana Sarah Bell whoe
act as agents for the Company and without personat hability Both are hicensed by the insolvency Practitioners Associatior ang are bound
by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

DUFF&PHELPS



Bosu Body Bar Linuted {In Admiristration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

18 December 2018

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Former Trading Address

Registered Office

Bosu Body Bar Limited {in Administration}
Jomnt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

11 February 2015
09434629

Oliver Drummond
Josef Faddoui
Sarah Beck

None appointed

Oliver Drummond — 45%
Josef Faddoul — 45%
Sarah Beck — 5%
Patrick McMorrow — 5%

46 Cross Street
Manchester
M2 7AR

Current.

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former.

741 Wilmslow Road
Manchester, England
M20 6RN

DUFF&PHELPS



Bosu Body Bar Limited (ln Administration)
Joint Administratars’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
18 December 2018

Financial Information

Balance Sheet

Management Accounts As at
to Sept 18 28 Feb 2017
(£) (£)
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 75,205 41,567
75205 41 5667
Current Assets
Prepayments 40,350 -
Stock 2,456 2.456
Debtors - 12,135
Cash at bank and in hand 4,467 11745
47 273 26,336
Creditors: amounts falling due
within one year (162,395) (133.187)
Net current (liabilities)/assets (115,122) (106.851)
Total assets less current
liabilities (39,917) (65.284)
Creditors: amounts falling due
after more than one year (180 000} -
Net Assets (219,918) (65,284)
Capital and Reserves
Current year earnings (22,829) -
Called up share capital {(187.189) 100
Profit and ioss reserves 100 {65,384)
Total Equity {219,918) {65,284)

DUFF&PHELPS



Profit and Loss

Turnover

Cost of sales

Gross Profit

Administrative expenses

Operating Loss

Interest payable and similar expenses

Loss before taxation

Taxation

Loss for the financial year

Period Year
Ended Ended
28 Feb

Sept 2018 2017
(£} (£}
274,930 634.982
{96,048) (325,671)
178,882 309,311
{201,647) (343.460)
(22,765) (34,149)
{22,765) (34,149)
{22,765) (34,149)

Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Administration)
Jownt Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

18 December 2018

DUFF & PHELPS



Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

18 December 2018

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Bosu Body Bar Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administratorss' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 18/12/2018
Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rights to Company Name 5,000.00
Company Records 1.00
Goodwill 1,500.00
Equipment 19,998.00
Work In Progress 1,000.00
Stock 2,500.00
Intellectual Property 1.00
Licence to Occupy - Rent 9,333.34
Licence to Occupy - Service Charges 88.50
Bank Interest Gross 470
39,426.54
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,500.00
Agents/Valuers Disbursements 150.00
Legal Fees 5,000.00
Legal Disbursements 60.65
Statutory Advertising 84.60
(6,795.25)
32,631.29
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 1,349.05
Floating/main current account 33,166.60
VAT payable (1,884.36)
32,631.29

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5,02

18 December 2018 14 19



Appendix 3

Statement of Affairs

Bosu Body Bar Limited {In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

DUFF&PHELPS



STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company Name: Bosu Body Bar Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 09434629 in the Manchester County Court no. 3036 of 2018

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Bosu Body Bar Limited of 741 Wilmslow Read Manchester M20 6RN

on 25 October 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
[ believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a fulfl, true and compiete

statement of the affairs of the above named campany as at 25 October 2018, the date that
the company entered administration.

i name DGR DEOMAOND

Signed (\ '

s 211 15

© Resources for iPs LLP 2017



INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Charged Assets:

Notes

Uncharged Assets:

Equipment

Stock

Work in Progress
intellectual Property
Goodwill

Rights to Company name
Company Records

Cash at Bank

Estimated total assets available for preferential £

creditors

Signature

T e 2.4

Value

Estimated
to realise

1= A8
2LSoo
],000
1,500
o0
|~




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al -Summary of liabilities

Estimated tokal assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors :

“"Employee wages ~
Holiday pay

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-~preferential claims :

HMRC - CT

HMRC - VAT

HMRC - PAYE / NIC

Diractors Loan Account

Employee claims - Redundancy

Employee claims - Payment in lieu of notice
Trade Creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentlal
creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surpius as regards members

e 2 1\

realise
£ 0.00
£
0.0 0.00
0.00 0.00
[ 0.00
£ 0.00
£
0.00]} REa X¥i]
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.06 —— 0.00
0.00| ——.  0.00
0.00 pror———- 0.00
0.00 "78’,00‘?(100
0.00 0.00
£ 0.00
0.00
0.00
£ 0.00

\




AN

Fez = ~__ g™

I.I..,]!I"l /
S SGERN
S RS
SHh PORFSS
SN QWA
PiBY s2JBys Jo spEadl _h__ﬁ,z memﬁuv ‘0N (epasisod qym} sSSIppyY | 3pMousLeys o auery

SUYIATOHTYVHS ANVAIWOD




BOSU BODY BAR LTD

AGED CREDITORS
Bosu Body Bar Limited
September 2018
Current August July June Older Total
Payables
3 Little Pigs Buicher (355.94) (1,457.46) (450.00) (161.04) 4,681.42 2,256.98
Aldi (591.49) 44428 150.21 - (3.00) -
Ambient Engineering - - - - 182.50 192.50
CEB Electrics - - - - 84.00 84.00
Cheaperwaste Lid - - - - 1,000.90 1,000.90
City Munch Ltd - - - - 26.40 26.40
Clear Two IT - - - - 1,985.00 1,985.00
D&G Drinks (Coco Pro) - - - - 470.40 470.40
Daisy Communications Ltd (300.00) {450.00) - (32.94) 994.78 211.84
DTZ - - - 17,097.90¢ 7,629.02  24,726.92
EON Energy . (394.62) - 2,336.98 7.482.62 9,424.98
High Level Maintenance - - - 583.00 98.50 681.50
Holland and Barrett 13.99 - - - - 13.99
Hopewall Farm Faods - - - - 599.04 599.04
J & B Wilde {100.00) (225 00) - - 682.00 357.00
Labels UK Lid - - - - 797.81 797.81
Manchester City Council - - - - 13,140.24 13,140.24
Manchester Rent A Home - 2,250.00 2,250.00 2,250.00 10,042.85  16,792.85
Muscle Fitness - - - - 267.84 267.84
No Name - - - - {30.00) {30.00)
Nobly POS - - 2,246.40 - - 2,246.40
NXGEN Eurcpe Ltd - - - - 129.56 129.56
Plas Farm Foods {144.00) - 100.80 - 100.80 57.60
PRESS Juice {300.00} (600.00) - - 2,026.24 1,126.24
printing.com - - - - 148.74 148.74
PRS - - 358.94 - - 358.94
Rijo42 Machines Lid (140.00) (315.00) - - 1,350.00 895.00
Sainsbury's 110.42 - - - - 110.42
Tesco 48.42 - - - - 48.42
The Dealer - - - - 1.50 1.50
Total Produce {450.00) {350.00) - - 1,172.60 372.60
Total Payables (2,208.60) (1,097.80) 4,656.35 22,073.90 55,071.76  78,495.61

O ™

FHSEF AR FADEOLL

22/ 1 )03
Z_ﬁl WK L

Cuiver DRoNomD



STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Company Name: Bosu Body Bar Limited {In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 09434629 in the Manchester County Court no. 3036 of 2018

Statement as to the affairs of {(a) Bosu Body Bar Limited of 741 Wilmsiow Road Manchester M20 6RN

on 25 October 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 25 October 2018, the date that
the company entered administration.

Full name E F ?:[

-~

Signed

y P
Dated g'q/“/ tg

® Resources for [Ps LLP 2017



INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated

Value to realise
Notes £ £

Charged Assets:

Uncharged Assets:

Equipment 19 qu 4

Stock 2,800

Work in Progress

Intellectual Property o oo

Goodwil t-e

Rights to Comgany name | £ 0o

Company Records Sococo

Cash at Bank 1.0

Estimated total assets available for preferantial £ 28,000

creditors

Signature % Date 2 2 [I t l [5



INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DRAFT STATEMENT OF-AFFAIRS

Al ~Summary of liabilitles

Signature

Estimated total assets available for praferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilitles
Preferential creditors :

‘Employee wages
Holiday pay

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Total assets available to unsecured craditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims :

HMRC - CT

HMRC - VAT

HMRC - PAYE / NIC

Directors Loan Account

Employee claims - Redundancy

Emgployee claims - Payment in lieu of notice
Trade Creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regares non-preferential
creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Date

reallse
E 0.00
£
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
£ 0.00
£ 0.00
£
0.00 0.00
0.00 Soo0 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00{3%,5° 0.00
0.00 0.00
£ 0.00
0.00
0.00
£ 0.00

ANLTIA




. 5
o7a] 1239 AFBK|
AL, TRLINTT W0
750 sl 4300

P2y 52JBYS JO SiIeaq _mﬂﬂh“z msm”_wuo ‘0N (apomsod uym) s534ppy J3pIoyYRJEYS JO BLIBN

SYIAATOHTUVYHS ANYdHOD



BOSU BODY BARLTD

AGED CREDITORS
Bosu Body Bar Limited
September 2018
Current August July June Older Total
Payables
3 Little Pigs Buicher (355.94) (1,457.46) (450.00) (161.04) 4,681.42 2,256.98
Aldi (591.49) 444.28 150.21 - (3.00} -
Ambient Engineering - - - - 182.50 192.50
GEB Electrics - - - - 84.00 84.00
Cheaperwaste 1td - - - - 1,000.90 1,000.90
City Munch Lid - - - - 26.40 26.40
Clear Two IT - - - - 1,985.00 1,9856.00
&G Drinks (Coco Pro) - - - - 470.40 470.40
Daisy Communications Ltd (300.00) (450.00) - (32.94) 994.78 211.84
DTZ - - - 17,097.90 7.629.02 24,726.92
EON Energy - {394.62) - 2,336.98 7,482.62 9,424.98
High Level Maintenance - - - 583.00 98.50 681.50
Holland and Barrett 13.99 - - - - 13.99
Hopewall Farm Foods - - - - 599.04 599.04
J & B Wilde (100.00) (225.00) - - 682.00 357.00
Labels UK Lid - - - - 797.81 797.81
Manchester City Council - - - - 13,140.24  13,140.24
Manchester Rent A Home - 2,250.00 2,250.00 2,250.00 10,042 85 16,792.85
Muscle Fitness - - - - 267.84 267.84
No Nams - - - - {30.00) {30.00)
Nobly POS - - 2,246.40 - - 2,246.40
NXGEN Europe Ltd - - - - 129.56 129.56
Plas Farm Foods (144.00) - 100.80 - 100.80 57.60
PRESS Juice (300.00) {600.00) - - 2,026.24 1,126.24
printing.com - - - - 148.74 148.74
PRS - - 358.94 - - 358.94
Rijo42 Machines Ltd (140.00) (315.00) - - 1,350.00 895.00
Sainsbury's 110.42 - - - - i10.42
Tesco 48 42 - - - - 48.42
The Deater - - - - 1.50 1.50
Total Produce (450 00) (350.00) - - 1,172.60 372.60
Total Payables (2,208.60) (1,097.80) 4,636.35 22,073.90 55,071.76  78,495.61

QP o

hSeF RArE  FADPOL

21/ 113
AR

CLivee, Drohaon D

2901 g

-



Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Administraton)
Jownt Admmnistrators Report to Creditors and Statement cf Proposals
18 December 2018

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



91855

BOSU BODY BAR LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 22/10/2018 to 25/10/2018

ADP-Admin. - Pre Appt.

. . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager | Senior | Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
IPS set up & maintenance 000 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.60 69 o0y 115.0Q
Strategy planning & controt 000 3.60 0.00 2.00 0.00 5860 1,742.00 311 07
Total Hours: 0.00 36 0.00 26 ood 6.2d 292.1d
Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.00 1,51 2.04 0.09 299.00 0.00 1,811.00




91855 BOSU BODY BAR LIMITED
ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 25/10/2018 to 18/12/2018

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. ) . Hours Totai Time Avg Hourly —|
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £

Administration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 004 0.00 0.60 0 Oj 0.60 £9.00 11504

Cashiering & accounting 0.00 0 6d 0.00 170 00 2.3 597.50 25974

Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00 210 190 2.10 0.00 6.10 1,665 00 272.95

PS set up & mainienance 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.1§ 0.00 215 260.25 121.04

Statement of affairs 0.00 1.00 0.50 1.90 0.00 340 781.00 229.71

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 0.00 150 13 30 11.10 0.00 2590 6,041 00 233.24

Notices)

Strategy planning & control 0.00 2.50 1.40 200 0.00 5.90 1,679.00 284 58
Creditars

Communications with Creditors / Employees 000 2.50 000 414 0.00 6.69 1,527 25 229.64

Non Pref Creditors / Employee clams handling 0.00 0.00 0.60 0 30 000 090 205.508 223.33
Realisation of Assets

Freehold and Leasehold Property 000 5.904 4.00 0.40 0.0Q 10 30 3,664.00 35573

Hire Purchase and Lease Asgets 0 od 0.20 000 0 0Q 0.00 0.20 84.00 42009

Other Tangible Assets ood 290 000 00g 0.00 2.90 1,218.00 420 00

Sale of business 000 18.30 170 5 50 000 25,503 8,807.00 345.37
Trading

Trading - Accounting .00 0 0d 6.70 0.00 0.00 6.70 1,909.50 285.09

Trading - Insurance 0.00 000 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.20 2300 115.00

Trading - Operations 0.00 21.10 4.60 14.80 000 40 50 11,875 008 293.21

Total Hours: 0.0 58.64) 34.7(1 46.90 O.Eq 140.20 288.2
Total Fees Claimad: £ 0.04 24,61 B.Oq 9,893.54 5,8984.50 0.04 40,406.00




Bosu Body Bar Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

DUFF&PHELPS



00°26v'66 3 - J[0S¥vI0°ZL I | 0S'EOLLZ 3 [ 00PSO'PS F | 00'SZE'L 3 s394 pajewIsy |ejoL
_
LO'SLE 52'6LE 000 55'68 01'G6 02821 05'Z SJNOH |€j0 |
68 ¥ZE 06'290'c2 00°LL 000 05'ze 0821 00°GE 00'L suoljesedQ - buiper]
00061 00'8€ 020 000 0z0 000 000 000 aouelnsu| - Buipes]
00°0ge 00056’ 00'sl 000 000 000l 00'S 000 Bununoooy - Buipe.]
Buipea]
S.°ESE 0628971 0008 000 00'al 054 0g¢ce 000 SSBUISNG JO 8[eg
0002t 00°0LF'L 0sg 000 000 000 05t 000 s]9ssy 3|qibue] JALD
00°0Zv 00'v8 0Ze 000 000 000 020 000 8]a5Sy 95897 pue aseyInd a4
L1LEE 05'€LS'8 0622 000 07’0 0L 00'SL 00'0 Auedoid ployasean B pioUsa.q
S}aSSE JO UOjJesiesy
$6'09¢ 00°062°E 050l 000 00°0 00'S 00's 050 (918 6€z/gETS) suonebisaaul pue maias) feioueUId
82°'€8¢ 00'0+9'8 0s0e 000 0521 000l QS 050 UcHEedIUNWWIC?) % sPoda) 'waad
suonebnseau]
£ ESe 00822 080 000 0g0 090 000 000 bulfpuey swie ssAojdwl/sIoNpal) 18id UON
8l'ClC 05/£1'9 08'Z2 000 0001 052 00'S 000 SOA0IAW /S0P UM SUOIEIILNLILLIOT)
$10}1pai1D
90'LPE 00°056'2 05’8 000 00°0 00'S 00'€ 050 buiuue|deouedwon xe |
0S'gee 00'GEE'E 00°0L 00’0 002 00'€ 00°G 000 [0u0o g buuued Abejens
£5°Z9¢ 05°2eL'E) 05’8t 000 00°0¢ 0s'Zz 009 000 {Sa01j0N pue spodey 'sbuijaapy) sienew Aoynjels
2T Lie 05'2¢2'1 05’y 000 052 050 05’1 000 slieye JO Juswaleis
00061 0% 801 A 000 GlL'e 000 000 00°0 asueudluEwW B dn 188 Sd|
LA ¥0C 000652 os'g 000 062 00E 00'¢ 0C0 wawabeuey pue siomaig Wik sbuleag
05'i¥e 00066 00'¥ 000 00'e 000 00’k 000 BunUNODE % bULBIYSED
00'562Z 0G'LE9 0s'¢ 000 0S4 050 050 000 Jawabeuew Aeig 8s5e7) pUB MBIna aseD)
BuluLejd g uiwpy
aje S0 el SINO o oddn uRJS|s 101Ud 1abeue laupue
>_._=M_._~._m>< 180D 2wl H ej0} u ) juejsissy E:o:. S [} ued LOBOUNJ YIOM JO UONEOLISSEL)

juswyuicddy 3sod - uonesysiuIwpy

UOHENSIUIPY 343 JO POLIRY BY} 10} 3JRLINST 334 SIOIRASILIWPY JIOF

(uonesisiuiwpy ui} papwi Jeg Apog nsog




Bosu Body Bar Limited {In Administration)
Jomt Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

Appendix 6

Fees Narrative

DUFF& PHELPS



Bosu Body Bar Limited (in Administration)
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration

Steven Muncaster and Sarah Bell were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 25 October
2018,

Introduction

The following information 1s provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Jont
Administrators’ remuneration. It is a summary of key issues. to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Jeint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the
financial benefit to creditors

This document shouid be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators” Proposals which provides
further detalls of the assets, llabilities and estimated return to creditors, if any. Particular reference is made
to the Appendices entitled ‘Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred’. Fee Estimate and
‘Estimated Expenses of the Administration’

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Admirustrators propose that therr fees will be based on time costs.

The amounts expected to be incurred in respect of time costs over the life of the Administration are shown
In Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate,

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Admunistraton to total £10.288 (as shown n
Appendix 7 - Estimated Expenses of the Administration} This Appendix dlustrates the estimated expenses
of the Administration and 1s for informaticn purpcses (not for approval by any class of creditor) These
estimates may change over the course of the Administration but creditors will be informed of any variations
with associated reasons In subsequent reports to creditors.

As detailed 1n the Proposais the non-preferential creditors will be asked tc approve the fee basis (lime
costs) and alsc the Fee Estimate

Estimated Return to Creditors
As detalled in the Proposals the Company has no secured or preferential creditars

Based on current information, it is not antictpated that there will be sufficient funds to allow a distnbution
to made to the non-preferential creditors of the Company

Strategy
Sale of Business
The Joint Adrministrators began marketing the business and assets of the Company on 26 October 2018

As detailed mn the Proposals, the Joint Admimistrators undertook a marketing exercise following therr
appointment which included but has not been limited to 1) Preparning a 'Business Lite Memo and circulating
te all Duff & Phelps corporate finance contacts 2) Email circulars were sent to those parties listed within the
Duff & Phelps Interested Parties Database that may have been interested in acquinng this type of business
3} Contacting a number of potential purchasers directly

A sale of business and assets was concluded on 12 November 2018 for total consideration of £30 600

More detarls regarding the Purchaser and sale consideralicn are detailed in section 6 of the Proposals



Time costs of £8,807 have been incurred to date in reiafion to the marketing process, dialogue with
potential Interested parties. liarsing with the Purchaser and completing the transaction. A further £8,881 is
expected to be incurred reiating for matters such as dealing with the Company name change, dealing with
the licence to occupy the Cross Street Premises and any other post sale matters.

Tangible Assets

Time costs of £1,218 have been incurred to date in dealing with the Company s tangible assets, This time
has been incurred in liaising with the Agents, to ensure that maximum reahsable value i1s achieved.

As detailed in the Proposals, the tangible assets located at the Cross Street premises were included within
the sale to the Purchaser Sale consideration of £19.998 was allocated to the tangible assets within the
SPA and related to a variety of kitchen equipment used previously across the two trading sites.

It is expected that additional trme costs of £252 wili be incurred in dealing with tangible assets
Trading Period

As detailed in the Propesals, it was decided that the Jeoint Admimistrators would continue to trade the
Company whiist the business was marketed in order to achieve a sale on a going concern hasis, The
Trading Penod relates to the penod from 25 October 2018 to 12 November 2018, being the date of the
Joint Administrators’ appeintment up to the date of sale.

By doing so, the Joint Administrators were able to preserve the Company's sale vaiue and in turn increased
realisations and improved the overall position with regards to crecitors

Time Incurred by the Joint Administrators to date totals £13,808 which includes, but was not imited to, the
following tasks

« Updating accounts, tc ensure efficient trading of the business in Administration:

» Creating a full audit trasl of payments and receipts during the Trading Period,

« Overseemng daly sales figures and monitoring online revenue portals:

= Liaising with couriers to negotiate new contracts. and

e Overseeing the day to day business operations, including discussions with management and
supervision of trading

The Jomt Administrators estimate further time costs of £14.248 will be ncurred in relation to trading
activities to the end of the Admimistration This will include completing a full reconciliation of receipts and
payments made dunng the Trading Period to ensure that all payments made during the Trading Period
were for the benefit of trade

Investigations

it s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of the Company te determine their unfitness to act in such a
role This will entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the
Fee Estimate reflects this standard If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification
proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements etc.
Such investigation may or may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this
achwvity will provide a monetary benefit to the Administration estate

The Fee Estimate assumes a dihgent but basic investigation into the Company's affairs financial accounts
and reasons for fajlure. Should circumstances prove more difficult it 1s hikely that the Fee Estimate may
need to increase and solicitors instructed creditors will be consulted as appropriate. Inthial fact gathenng
will be undertaken by lower level staff but the nature of the investigation reguires more expenenced (and
hence high cost) staff to review the information.



No time has been incurred to date in dealing with investigative matters, however future cosis are
anticipated to be £12,430 which includes the following tasks

« Reviewing historic bark statements,

¢ Reviewing the guestionnaires receved from the Directors,

» Investigation of any potential claims in respect of antecedent transactions:

s lLand Registry and Companies House searches;

s Logging and reviewing creditor complaints and concerns regarding the Directors’ conduct: and

»  Statulory investigations and reporting requirements to the Secretary of State in respect of director s
conduct and any resuiting correspondence with DBEIS.

Creditors

The Jomint Administrators have incurred, and will ceontmue to incur, ime costs in dealing with
correspondence and other contact with creditors. Work undertaken has included explaining the
background to the Joint Administrators’ appointment and the Company's financiai difficulties, as well as
any other ad hoc quenes regarding the Administration progress and creditor claims.

This work is necessary as the creditors are stakeholders in the Administration and such work will help
creditors to mimimise their losses and maximise their dividend prospects Much of this work has been, and
will continue to be deait with, by more junior members of staff with senior members of the team becoming
involved in more problematic situations.

Time incurred to date totals £1,733 and the total ttime inciuding future costs are anticipated to be £6.366
This will include dealing with the following tasks.

+ Creditor correspondence, emaills and telephone conversations regarding ciams In the
Administration,

+  Wnting to empioyees of the Company at key intervals:

* Dealing with and concluding any potential claims brought in respect of retertion of title.
Maintaining up to date creditors information and claims status on the case management system,

* Making the relevant arrangements with the Company s pension scheme provider and submitting
the relevant forms: and

+ Corresponding with creditors subject to hire purchase and/or lease agreements,

Statutory Compliance, Planning, Formal Reporting and Case Administration

An Adminustrator 1s hughly reguiated, being required to conform te insclvency Legisiation, industry Best
Practice policies {Statements of Inselvency Practice) and relevant case law. Consequently, Administrators
are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors Such matters
will include, but are not restricted to Anti Money Laundering. Brnibery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks, statutory advertising. regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, abtaining
and securing company books and records. pensicn review and liaison with the Pension Protection Fund
Cempanies House filing. completion and release of insolvency bond and vanous Treasury functicns.

Time incurred to date totals £11,093 which has included dealing with the following tasks

Complying with anti-money faundering checks. bribery act and ethical checks:
*  Advertising the Administration appointment and notifying all relevant stakeholders,
Setting up the Administration on our internal systems,
Companies House and Court filings,
Calculating and obtaining the Insolvency Practitioners Bond.
Undertaking treasury functicns in respect of receipts and payments of the Administration to dafe;
Arranging Insurance of the Company's assets as appropriate;



Internal strategic discussions and meetings and completing an initial case review,

Meeting with the Company management team and key staff from a strategic perspective.
General case oversight by senior team members over key issues, to include. winding-down the
business; and

Preparing the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals to Creditors and ancillary
documentation

Total time, including future costs, are anticipated to be £24,891 inciuding the costs incurred to date. Future
time costs are estimated to inciude the foliowing future tasks:

Performing penodic and strategic case reviews at the intervals discussed above;

Handling the process following despatch of the Proposals;

Filing natices with Companies House at relevant intervais;

Dealing with tax comphance and returns:

Preparing progress reports to all creditors of the Company every six morniths,

Preparng a final report to all creditors of the Company on completion of the Administration.
Internal strategic discussions and meetings; and

Corresponding with the Company s pre-appeoiniment accountants in respect of tax compliance



Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



Joint Administrators’ estimated expenses for the period of Administration

Bosu Body Bar Limited {In Administration}

Company Activity Date of Instruction Fee Basis Anticipated
Total Cost
Professional Advisors £
Lambert Smith Hampton Group Limited  Assistance with the 25-Oct-18 Fixed Fee 3,000.00
valuation and sale of the
Company's business and
assets, as well as valuation
of the leases
Hill Dickinson LLP Preparation of the sale and 25-0c¢t-18 Time Costs 5,061.00
purchase agreement as
well as ad hoc legal advice
TBC Assistance with the Not yet appointed  Fixed Fee 1,000.00
preparation of Corporation
Tax Returns and ather
Taxation matters
Total professional advisor costs 9,061.00
Disbursements
Category 1
Statutory advertising 101.52
Bond premium 225.00
Storage 500.00
Insurance 400.00
Total Category 1 disbursements 1,226.52

Category 2
No Category 2 disbursements

Total Estimated Expenses

ADM PR Prof Exp

£10,287.52



Bosu Body Bar Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

18 December 2018

Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS




STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or seclion, please contact Jamie Maddex at
Jamie maddox@duffandphelps.com.

This notice is accompanied by the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.
information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators. including details of the Duff &
Phelps' disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, is in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Adminustrators’ website at:

htins www duffandphelps co uk/services/restructunng/corporate-restructunng-and-debt-
advisory creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

(chck on the document ‘Administration (appointment from 1 October 2015) Should you require a
copy, please contact this office

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrator’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators shall seek a decision from the Company's crediters as to whether they
approve the proposals if requested by creditars of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of the Company. Such a request must be received by the Joint Administrators within

8 business days of the date on which the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals is delivered.

The request for a requisitioned decision must include a statement of the purpose of the proposed
deciston and either—

(a) a statement of the requesting creditor's claim together with—

« alist of the crediters or contributonies concurnng with the request and of the amounts
of thelr respective claims or values, and
s confirmation of concurrence from each creditor; or

(b) a statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone 15 sufficient without the
concurrence of other creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitoned decision and a deposit will be
required for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Admimistration
if the creditors so resolve

A reguisitioned decision must be made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Adminisirator informing the requesting creditor of the deposit sum



Appendix 9

Proof of Debt Form

Bosu Body Bar Limited {Irn Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 December 2018

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 14.4

IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Bosu Body Bar Limited - in Administration
Company No. 09434629

Date of Administration: 25 October 2018

Name of Creditor
(f a company please also give company
registration number and if non-UK, country of

registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Inscivency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off In accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(if you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of tille claimed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES /NO

Position with or in relation {o creditor

Address of person sigmng (if different frorm 2 above)

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

ADM




